

No. 22-10645

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NAVY SEAL 1, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

TIME-SENSITIVE MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROGER B. HANDBERG

United States Attorney

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

SARAH CARROLL

CASEN B. ROSS

SARAH J. CLARK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-305-8727

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. The Military and COVID-19	4
B. Prior Proceedings	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Equitable factors overwhelmingly favor a stay.....	9
II. The military is likely to succeed on the merits of its appeal.	16
A. The preliminary injunction exceeds the district court’s authority.....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ claims lack merit.	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Antonellis v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	13
<i>Chilcott v. Orr</i> , 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	9, 16
<i>Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Hartikka v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Kreis v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 866 F.2d 1508, (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 678 F. App’x 816 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8

Northeast Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) 15

Orloff v. Willoughby,
 345 U.S. 83 (1953) 9, 16

Rostker v. Goldberg,
 453 U.S. 57 (1981) 19

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 15

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005) 8, 17

Speigner v. Alexander,
 248 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001) 16

Swain v. Junior,
 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020) 9

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 20

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
 No. 22-10077, 2022 WL 594375 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022)..... 20
